conditions of the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has performed its
underwriting obligations and has procured subscribers who are Independent Third
Parties of and not acting in concert (within the meaning of the Takeovers Code) with
the Company to subscribe for 20,898,932 Rights Shares, representing approximately
7.92% of the total number of Rights Shares available for subscription under the Rights
Issue.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

It is expected that the share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares will be posted
to the allottees to their registered addresses by ordinary post at their own risk on
Wednesday, 2 December 2015.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS OF RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to commence on the Stock
Exchange at 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, 3 December 2015.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE IN THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

 Immediately before completion Immediately after completion
 of the Rights Issue of the Rights Issue
Shareholders Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Wintime (Note 1) 360,288,031 68.25 490,946,591 62.00
Mr. Sun 35,632,883 6.75 47,510,510 6.00
Public
Subscribers procured by
 the Underwriter – – 20,898,932 2.64
Other public Shareholders 131,973,638 25.00 232,485,795 29.36

Sub-total (Note 2) 131,973,638 25.00 253,384,727 32.00
Total (Note 3) 527,894,552 100.00 791,841,828 100.00

4

Notes:

(1) Wintime is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Winluck Global Limited. The entire issued share capital

of Winluck Global Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Wei. Each of Winluck Global Limited

and Mr. Wei is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Wintime under the SFO.

(2) The public float requirements under Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules are fulfilled.

(3) The amounts and percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies

between totals and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,

the total of each column of figures as presented may not be equal to the sum of the individual